

## caring is our formula

POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. ENGINEERING PLASTICS

www.TECHNYL.com

Your contact person Dr. Audrey DI MARTINO Product Stewardship Manager Phone: +33 4 7273 9437 audrey.dimartino@domo.org Date Saint-Fons, April 18, 2023

Att. To: AMP ALPHA MATIERES PLASTIQUES

# **DECLARATION of COMPLIANCE**

For Food Contact Materials

Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 & (EU) No. 10/2011

Dear Customer,

We hereby declare that the intermediate plastic material manufactured and supplied by POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. Engineering Plastics and/or DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O. in Europe and identified by the trade name

## **TECHNYL ® SAFE A 216FC NC**

(formerly known as TECHNYL ® A 216 NATURAL FA)

Complies with the requirements laid down in:

- Regulation (EC) **1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as amended
- Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and amendments in force (up to Regulation (EU) 2020/1245). All monomers and additives in the composition of the above material are listed in Annex I of this Regulation.
- Commission Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (GMP). The above material is produced according to our Quality Management Systems, which comply with the requirements of Regulation 2023/2006.

## Substances subject to restrictions and/or specifications:

## • Specific Migration Limits

The following substance subject to restriction and/or specification is used in the abovementioned material:

Ref. No.	CAS No.	Substance Name	Use as	SML [mg/kg]
305	124-09-4	Hexamethylenediamine	Monomer	2.4

The above information is provided for our customers only (and we accept no liability to any third parties) and reflects our current knowledge and experience of the product at the date of the issue. All products are supplied following our general terms and conditions for sale. We can accept no liability for the effects of any chemical combinations or mixtures of the product which are carried out by our customers or third parties. In using the product our customers are reminded to comply with all relevant legal, administrative and regulatory requirements and procedures relating to its use and the protection of the environment.

**POLYTECHNYL S.A.S.** 

Avenue Albert Ramboz 69190 SAINT FONS - FRANCE **DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O.** UI. Włókiennicza 25 66-400 Gorzów Wlkp., POLAND

www.domochemicals.com



## caring is our formula

POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. ENGINEERING PLASTICS

www.TECHNYL.com

Your contact person Dr. Audrey DI MARTINO Product Stewardship Manager Phone: +33 4 7273 9437 audrey.dimartino@domo.org Date Saint-Fons, April 18, 2023

## **o** Other substances subject to restrictions

The product contains Calcium salts of authorized acids, phenols or alcohols which is regulated under Commission Regulation 10/2011; Article 6.3.a and Annex II.

## • **Dual Use Additives**

We introduce during the manufacturing process of our TECHNYL® A 216FC NC a small quantity of a substance (E470a; CAS # 1592-23-0) also authorized by the food additives legislation Regulation (EC) No. 1333/2008. We inform you that this dual substance is introduced in the mentioned product at levels below 0.5 %.

Other used monomers and additives are not regulated with restrictions and/or specifications.

## **Testing of Overall Migration**

A representative sample from this material has been tested for overall migration according to the following tests conditions:

Repeated Use; OM6 (Simulant A & B:4h at reflux; Simulant D2 substitutes<sup>1</sup>: 4h or 6h at 60°C); 2 mm plate/ total immersion (2.08 dm<sup>2</sup>/100ml)

and did not exceed the limit of 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup>. This test result is only valid for orientation purposes but must not be used to confirm legal compliance of the finished article.

We remind you that it is the responsibility of the manufacturer of the final article bringing the finished product on the market to verify that the final article complies with the Overall and Specific migration limits (OML, SML) by using appropriate food simulants at the intended and foreseeable conditions.

**POLYTECHNYL S.A.S.** 

Avenue Albert Ramboz 69190 SAINT FONS - FRANCE **DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O.** Ul. Włókiennicza 25 66-400 Gorzów Wlkp., POLAND

www.domochemicals.com

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> due to non-applicability of the method in D2

The above information is provided for our customers only (and we accept no liability to any third parties) and reflects our current knowledge and experience of the product at the date of the issue. All products are supplied following our general terms and conditions for sale. We can accept no liability for the effects of any chemical combinations or mixtures of the product which are carried out by our customers or third parties. In using the product our customers are reminded to comply with all relevant legal, administrative and regulatory requirements and procedures relating to its use and the protection of the environment.



## caring is our formula

POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. ENGINEERING PLASTICS

www.TECHNYL.com

Your contact person Dr. Audrey DI MARTINO Product Stewardship Manager Phone: +33 4 7273 9437 audrey.dimartino@domo.org Date Saint-Fons, April 18, 2023

This statement applies to materials as supplied by POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. Engineering Plastics and/or DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O. without any further modifications in the composition, resulting from processing or from inadequate use and/or storage of the above-mentioned product.

This certificate expires after one year from the Date of Declaration or in the case of regulatory changes. A new certificate can be issued at your request after the expiration of this one. It is, therefore, your responsibility to request an updated version of this document, which reflects our knowledge at the publication date of this certificate. Consultation of the original version of the mentioned regulations should be made for more information.

It shall not be distributed or published without the approval of POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. and/or DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O.

Yours sincerely Your DOMO team

Date of Declaration: April 6, 2023 Issue Date: April 18, 2023

Prepared by: \_\_\_\_\_

DI MARTINO Audrey Product Stewardship Manager - Engineering Plastics BU For: POLYTECHNYL S.A.S. DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O.

The above information is provided for our customers only (and we accept no liability to any third parties) and reflects our current knowledge and experience of the product at the date of the issue. All products are supplied following our general terms and conditions for sale. We can accept no liability for the effects of any chemical combinations or mixtures of the product which are carried out by our customers or third parties. In using the product our customers are reminded to comply with all relevant legal, administrative and regulatory requirements and procedures relating to its use and the protection of the environment.

**POLYTECHNYL S.A.S.** 

Avenue Albert Ramboz 69190 SAINT FONS - FRANCE **DOMO Engineering Plastics Poland SP.Z.O.O.** Ul. Włókiennicza 25 66-400 Gorzów Wlkp., POLAND

www.domochemicals.com